
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 12th September 
2012 

 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 12TH 
SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 12th September 2012 commencing at 2.00 
pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To confirm the enclosed minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee held on 

20 June 2012. 
 

4. Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 sub Committee's   
 
 a) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 June 2012 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  

(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

  To consider for approval the enclosed minutes. 
 

 b) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 8 August 2012 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  To consider for approval the enclosed minutes. 

 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
 



 

5. Hackney Carriage Service - Unmet Demand Survey  (Pages 7 - 108) 
 
 Report of the Director of People and Places (enclosed) 

 
6. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

(Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Jean Cronshaw, Matthew Crow, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, 
Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Adrian Lowe, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, 
Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt, Ralph Snape and John Walker for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Paul Carter (Public Protection 

Co-ordinator), Legal Services  and Dianne Scambler for attendance.  
 
3. Agenda and reports to Licensing and Public Safety Committee reserves (Councillors Julia 

Berry and Danny Gee) for information.  
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 20 June 2012 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 June 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Jean Cronshaw, Matthew Crow, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Keith Iddon, 
Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Adrian Lowe, Steve Murfitt, Alan Platt, Ralph Snape and 
John Walker 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Danny Gee 
 
 
Also in attendance: Zeynab Patel (Solicitor), Paul Carter (Public Protection Co-ordinator) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

12.LPS.41 WELCOME  
 
The new Chair, welcomed all the new Members to the Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee for 2012/13.  
 
 

12.LPS.42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mick Muncaster and Pauline 
Phipps. 
 
 

12.LPS.43 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 
 

12.LPS.44 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
held on 7 March 2012 be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

12.LPS.45 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE'S  
 
RESOLVED – That the meetings of the General Licensing Sub Committee’s held 
on 7 March, 4 April and 23 May 2012 be held as a correct record. 
 
 

12.LPS.46 LICENSING ACT 2003 REFORMS  
 
The Director of People and Places submitted a report informing Members of the 
recent changes to the Licensing Act 2003 and sought approval of their 
implementation. 
 
The Committee were informed that recent changes to the Licensing Act 2003 that 
came in to effect in April 2012 would enable some greater scope for representations to 
be made at licensing application stage  and suspend licences were payment has not 
been received. To allow these changes to be implemented Members were asked to 
grant delegated powers to the Director of People and Places. 
 
Members were also asked to note additional changes in relation to the following 
processes: 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 20 June 2012 

• Changes to Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 
• Lowering evidential thresholds 
• Removing the ‘vicinity test’ and publicity of applications 
• Health bodies as Responsible Authorities 
• Licensing Policies 
• Sales of alcohol to children 
• Relevant offences 

 
RESOLVED  

1. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of People and Places 
to act on behalf of the Licensing Authority when required under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of People to suspend 
premises licences where fee payment is not received. 

 
 

12.LPS.47 LICENSING PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY REPORT  
 
Members of the Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places 
which detailed performance of the Councils licensing function between the period 1 
April to 31 May 2012. 
 
Information was shown against each of the following categories: 

• General Licensing 
• Taxi Licensing 
• Licensing Act 2003 
• Gambling Act 2005 
• House to house collections 

 
Members requested that in future this information be provided for all Members of the 
Council through use of  intheknow. 
 
RESOLVED – That the information contained within the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 14 June 2012 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday, 14 June 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Anthony Gee (Chair) and Councillors Paul Leadbetter and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors  Harold Heaton (Chisnall Ward) 

 
 

12.LAS.13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

12.LAS.14 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 
 

12.LAS.15 DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE 
UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, FOR THE PREMISES 
BAKU LOUNGE.  
 
The Licensing Sub Committee considered the application for the granting of a 
premises licence made by Mr Martin Jones of Baku Lounges Limited, Charter House, 
Pittman Way, Preston PR2 9ZD in respect of Baku Lounge, Preston Road, Charnock 
Richard, Chorley in light of representations made towards the application under 
Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Council had received an application on 18 April 2012 and officers were invited by 
the applicant to discuss the application prior to its submiss
[...]
ub Committee also 
considered Human Rights implications, in particular Article 6, Article 8 and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol of the Proportionality Principle and the changes to the Act that have 
been made by the Police Reform and Social Responsibly Act 2011. 
 
The Sub Committee RESOLVED (2:1) to grant the application as set out in the 
report subject to two amendments: 
 
The condition at paragraph 6(a) of the report shall read “To close all doors and 
windows at 22.00 when regulated entertainment is being provided, save for 
access and egress. 
 
The condition at paragraph 6(c) shall read “to provide signage to the exits for 
the premises, around the decking area and in the smoking area to 1) alert 
patrons to proceed with care when leaving the premises 2) to please leave 
quietly having respect for neighbours when leaving the premises. 
 
Those persons who made relevant representations within the statutory period 
have the right to appeal to the local magistrates’ court within 21 days or 
receiving notice of this decision. 
The applicant has the right of appeal against the imposition of conditions on the 
licence within the same period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 4



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 8 August 2012 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 8 August 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw and Alan Platt 
 
 

12.LAS.16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

12.LAS.17 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 
 

12.LAS.18 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION OF THE 
LICENSING ACT  FOR THE CARDWELL ARMS, CHORLEY ROAD, 
ADLINGTON, CHORLEY PR6 9LH  
 
The Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee considered the application from Ford & 
Warren Solicitors on behalf of Punch Taverns Plc., under Section 34 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, for The Cardwell Arms, Chorley Road, Adlington. 
 
T
[...]
AMMENDMENTS TO ANNEX 2 CONDITIONS CONSITENT WITH THE 
OPERATING SCHEDULE 
Page 4 - Amend point 4 to replace licence holder with designated premises 
supervisor. 
Page 5 - Deletion of point 6 
The Sub Committee are of the view that the licensing objectives of  
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, and 
The other licensing objectives would not be undermined by the granting of the 
application. 
The Sub Committee consider the amended conditions are sufficient to meeting the 
licensing objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 6



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places Licensing and Public Safety Committee   12 Sept 2012 

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE SERVICE – UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise Members of the outcome and recommendations arising from the recently 
commissioned unmet demand survey relating to hackney carriage taxi provision. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. It is recommended that Members note the report and determine which of the three 
outcomes with regard the Hackney Carriage taxi provision highlighted in the report and 
reproduced at paragraph 9 below should be adopted by the Council. 

 
3. It is further recommended that Members approve the recommendations of the report insofar 

as exploring the provision of a taxi rank at Chorley Railway Station and Chorley hospital. 
Members should note that any proximate provision of a rank at the railway station would 
need the consent and cooperation of Network Rail and the Hospital Trust as land owners of 
each likely site for such provision. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. At the meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee on 7 March 2012, Members 
instructed the Director of People and Places to proceed with an unmet demand survey of 
hackney carriage taxi provision in the Borough. 

 
5. Tenders for the survey were received and reported to Members and Halcrow were awarded 

the contract to undertake the survey. 
 

6. The survey has now been completed and Members can access the report at:  
 

www.chorley.gov.uk/hackneycarriage 
 

7. A summary of the main recommendations arising out of the survey are reproduced below 
and Members will be given a presentation by a representative from Halcrow on the survey 
findings as part of the submission of this report. 

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 7



 
 
8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

ü 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

ü 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
9. The unmet demand survey, undertaken during June, July and August 2012 by Halcrow has 

resulted in the following broad recommendations: 
 

“10.4 Recommendations 
The 2012 study has identified that there is NO evidence of significant unmet demand for 
hackney carriages in Chorley. This conclusion covers both patent and latent/suppressed 
demand and is based on an assessment of the implications of case law that has emerged 
since 2000, and the results of Halcrow’s analysis. 
On this basis the authority has discretion in its hackney licensing policy and may either: 

 
• Maintain the current limit of 36 hackney carriage licences; 
 
• Issue any number of additional plates as it sees fit, either in one allocation or a 
  series of allocations; or 
 
• Remove the numerical limit. 

 
Further recommendations based on the outcome of the consultation exercises include: 
 

• The feasibility of a rank at Chorley Station should be investigated with Northern Rail. 
The trade, stakeholders and members of the public all expressed a desire for a rank in 
this location, therefore if one were to be introduced it is likely it would be viable and 
used by both passengers and drivers. 
 
• Further investigation should be undertaken into the provision of taxi services at 
Chorley Hospital. Some 68% of public respondents believed a hackney carriage rank 
should be introduced here. However only 2 of the hackney carriage trade respondents 
stated they would use a rank in this location if one were provided meaning it is unlikely 
a traditional rank would be viable unless the trade could see a clear demand for their 
services.” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 8



IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
10. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance ü Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   
Legal ü Integrated Impact Assessment 

required? 
 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
11. The results of the survey recommend adoption of one of three options: 

(1) Maintain the current limit of 36 Hackney Carriage licences.  
(2) Issue any number of additional plates. 
(3) Remove the numerical limit. 

  Option one, to maintain the current limit, will have no impact on the budget. 
  

Options two and three will lead to an increase in income (the current fee is between £145 
 and £288 per three year licence dependent on the type issued). 
 
 However it must be noted that, under statute, as the fees received for the licensing of taxis 
 should not exceed the cost of providing the licensing service itself there would be no net 
  effect on the Licensing service budget; the additional income being offset by additional 
staff  time in processing applications and monitoring the function. In summary this means that 
 there would be no overall change to the department’s bottom line budget. 
 

The provision of new taxi ranks may require a capital investment by the council although at 
this stage budget provision is not required. At any stage that this becomes applicable a 
report will be made to request approval for any costs that could not be met from existing 
budgets. 
The results of the survey recommend adoption of one of three options: 

(1) Maintain the current limit of 36 Hackney Carriage licences.  
(2) Issue any number of additional plates. 
(3) Remove the numerical limit. 

Option one, to maintain the current limit, will have no impact on the budget. 
  

Options two and three will lead to an increase in income (the current fee is between £145 
and £288 per three year licence dependent on the type issued). 

 
However it must be noted that, under statute, as the fees received for the licensing of taxis 
should not exceed the cost of providing the licensing service itself there would be no net 
effect on the Licensing service budget; the additional income being offset by additional staff 
time in processing applications and monitoring the function. In summary this means that 
there would be no overall change to the department’s bottom line budget. 

 
The provision of new taxi ranks may require a capital investment by the council although at 
this stage budget provision is not required. At any stage that this becomes applicable a 
report will be made to request approval for any costs that could not be met from existing 
budgets. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 9



 
12. If the Council is to continue its policy of limiting the number of hackney carriage licences 

then it could rely on the unmet demand survey if a legal challenge were made to the refusal 
to issue further vehicle licences. However notwithstanding that no significant unmet 
demand has been identified the Council is not obliged to continue with the limitation policy 
and could pursue the alternative options identified in paragraph 9.  
 

 
JAMIE CARSON 
DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE AND PLAC
[...]
��%�����+���$���
%�""�����%�������%�����J,�(�����(��������%����%%�����������$��������������$����"�K����J������
��������������'��*��������,�(�����������$������K+��

������������ <����������
��������&���
�������&�����&�&��!�"�����%���/����&#�����"#��"�"0���

Hackney Trade Private Hire Trade Effect of removing the limit 

Frequency Percentage Frequency Percentage 

?��%$���� 8� 	8+
� 8� 3
+8�

F��&�"����$����� 

� �7+/� �� 	
+
�

F��&�)�(���$����� 
� �+3� 3� 
1+/�

�%.������$%&������$�%���
��%��%��


� �+3� 
�� 1	+8�

�%.�����"�����$������$%&����
��$�%�����%��%��

�� �+�� �� 	
+
�

�(��%$�)��"�$%&�������'������ �� �+�� �� �+��

�(��%$�)��"�'���������$%&���� �� �+�� 
3� 8/+��

A�����$������� 
�� 8�+0� 
� 1+3�

��$��� 	� /+7� �� �+��

�
�

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 107



Agenda Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 June 2012 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
	4b Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 8 August 2012 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
	5 Hackney Carriage Service - Unmet Demand Survey
	FINAL REPORT2012
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 final
	Appendix 3 Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 12 September 2012 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 12 September 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, 
Paul Leadbetter, Adrian Lowe, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt, 
Ralph Snape and John Walker 
 
 
Also in attendance: Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Paul Carter (Public Protection Co-ordinator) 
and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

12.LPS.48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Matthew Crow. 
 
 

12.LPS.49 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 
 

12.LPS.50 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meeting held on 20 June 2012 be held as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 
 

12.LPS.51 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE'S  
 
RESOLVED – That the meetings of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee’s 
held on 14 June and 8 August 2012 be held as a correct record. 
 
 

12.LPS.52 HACKNEY CARRIAGE SERVICE - UNMET DEMAND SURVEY  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places advising them 
of the outcome and recommendations arising from the recently commissioned unmet 
demand survey relating to hackney carriage provision in Chorley. 
 
Halcrow Group Limited had undertaken the survey for the authority and a 
representative from the group, Katie Dixon, presented their findings to Members. The 
unmet demand survey had been undertaken during June, July and August 2012 and 
had concluded that there was no significant unmet demand in Chorley. A number of 
options were then outlined that included: 

1. Maintain the current limit of 36 Hackney Carriage vehicle licences. 
2. Issue any number of individual plates. 
3. Remove the numerical limit. 

 
It was further recommended that the Council investigate the potential of the provision 
of a taxi rank at Chorley Railway Station and Chorley Hospital. Members however 
noted that any proximate provision of a rank at these locations would need the 
consent and cooperation of Network Rail and the Hospital Trust as the land owners. 
 
Members made several observations and discussed the survey results in full. 
 



 

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 12 September 2012 

RESOLVED 
1. That the Council maintain its current limit of Hackney Carriage vehicle 

licences in Chorley. 
2. That the authority undertakes a feasibility study to explore the provision 

of taxi ranks at Chorley Hospital and Railway Station. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


